The Underwriter may waive condition (f) above or extend the deadline for the fulfillment of such condition
in its sole and absolute discretion. Save for condition (f) above, none of the above conditions can be
waived. If the conditions referred to above are not satisfied and/or waived in whole or in part by the
Underwriter by the time set out in the respective conditions, the Underwriting Agreement shall terminate
and the Rights Issue will not proceed. In case the Rights Issue does not proceed, the Company will not be
liable for the underwriting commission of the Underwritten Shares. However, the Company will still be
liable to any cost and expense of the legal and other professional advisers incurred in relation to the
Rights Issue.

SHAREHOLDING IN THE COMPANY
The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Announcement Date and
upon completion of the Rights Issue, assuming different levels of acceptance of the Rights Shares by the
Shareholders on or before the Record Date:

Existing Shareholding upon completion of the
shareholding as at the Rights Issue assuming subscription by
Announcement Date the Shareholders of Rights Shares

0% (Note 1) 100% (Note 2)
No. of No. of No. of
Shares (%) Shares (%) Shares (%)

Mr. Li (Note 3) 1,810,000 14.64 18,100,000 14.64 18,100,000 14.64

Public
The Underwriter – – 94,950,000 76.82 – –

(Note 4) (Note 5)

Other public Shareholders 10,550,000 85.36 10,550,000 8.54 105,500,000 85.36

10,550,000 85.36 105,500,000 85.36 105,500,000 85.36

Total 12,360,000 100.00 123,600,000 100.00 123,600,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Assuming that no Qualifying Shareholder (except Mr. Li) or transferee of nil-paid Rights Shares will take up its
provisional entitlements under the Rights Issue and all the Underwritten Shares will be taken up by the Underwriter
(see also note 5 below).

2. Assuming that all Qualifying Shareholders and transferees of the nil-paid Rights Shares will take up their provisional
entitlements under the Rights Issue.

3. Mr. Li has given an irrevocable undertaking to accept or procure acceptance for all the Rights Shares to be
provisionally allotted to him pursuant to the Rights Issue.